

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.8

SECTION XI

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20402/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 19/09/2005 in CMWP No. 61362/2005 of The  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

J.P.SILK MILLS PVT.LTD. AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REGIONAL MANAGER, U.P. FIN.CORP. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 15/01/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms.Manisha, Adv.

Mr. Jatin Zaveri,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra,Adv.

Mr.V.P.Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

When the matter was taken up on 03.01.2007, learned counsel for the

respondents submitted that one time settlement has been reached between the parties.

On that day, learned counsel for the petitioners sought time to verify the same.

Today, both the learned counsel submitted that the one time settlement

proposal submitted by the petitioners has been accepted by the respondents.

At the time of hearing, a zerox copy of the proposal was placed before us

which was signed by one Mr.Manoj Kumar Jaspuria in his capacity as Managing

2

Director for the petitioner which will also form part of the record. Learned counsel

for the respondents also has stated that the consent for one time settlement proposal

submitted by the petitioners has been accepted by the respondent. In view of the

settlement now reached between the parties, nothing further survives in this Special

Leave Petition to be adjudicated upon any further. The submission made by both the

parties is placed on record and the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of

accordingly.

( Satish K. Yadav )

Court Master

( Phoolan Wati Arora )

Court Master